applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013, (including any statutory

modification(s) and re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force) and the rules framed

thereunder, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to

increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from existing ₹ 17,00,00,000/- (Rupees

Seventeen Crore) divided into 1,70,00,000 (One Crore Seventy Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/-

(Rupees Ten) each to ₹ 22,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Two Crore) comprising of 2,20,00,000

(Two Crore Twenty Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten) each ranking pari passu in all

respects with the existing Equity Shares of the Company.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13 and all other applicable provisions, if

any, of the Companies Act, 2013, approval of members of the Company be and is hereby

accorded, for alteration of Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company by

substituting in its place and replace with the following:

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is ₹ 22,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Two
Crore) divided into 2,20,00,000 (Two Crore Twenty Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/-
(Rupees Ten Only) each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts,

deeds, matters and things and to take all such steps as may be required in this connection

including seeking all necessary approvals to give effect to this resolution and to settle any

[...]

equity share of the Company of face value of Rs.10/- each (“Warrants”) at an issue price of

Rs. 40 (Rupees Forty) each or price which is determine in accordance with Chapter V of the

SEBI ICDR Regulations, 2018 whichever is higher, payable in cash (“Warrants Issue Price”),

aggregating up to Rs. 16,00,00,000 (Rupees Sixteen Crore), which may be exercised in one or

more tranches during the period commencing from the date of allotment of the Warrants

until expiry of 18 (Eighteen) months to; (i) certain members of promoter and promoter group;

and (ii) public (hereinafter referred to as “Proposed Allottees”), by way of a preferential issue

[...]

The details of unpaid dividend are uploaded on the website of the

Company.

ANNEXURE TO THE NOTICE

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102(1) OF THECOMPANIES ACT,

2013

ITEM NO.1:

At present the Authorised Share Capital of the Company is ₹ 17,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventeen

Crore) divided into 1,70,00,000 (One Crore Seventy Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten

Only). To accommodate planning of further issue of equity shares it is required to increase the

Authorised Share Capital. Further, in view of increasing the Authorised Share Capital it is also

necessary to amend Clause V of the Memorandum of Association to increase the Authorised

Share Capital from existing ₹ 17,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Crore) divided into 1,70,00,000

(One Crore Seventy Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to ₹ 22,00,00,000

(Rupees Twenty Two Crore) comprising of 2,20,00,000 (Two Crore Twenty Lakh) Equity Shares

of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. As per the provisions of Sections 13 & 61 of the Companies

Act, 2013, approval of the members is required to be accorded for increasing the Authorised

Share Capital of the Company and alteration in the Memorandum of Association by way of